

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant:	Mr WJ Byron		
Respondent:	Gworks Ltd t/a Gwor	ks Const	ruction
Heard at:	Bristol	On:	18 April 2017
Before:	Employment Judge Liv	vesey	
<b>Representation</b> Claimant: Respondent:	Miss Badham, counsel Mr Roberts, Counsel		

## JUDGMENT

- 1. The Claimant's claims of breach of contract and for a protective award are dismissed upon withdrawal.
- 2. The Claimant's claim of unpaid holiday pay succeeds and he is awarded compensation in the agreed sum of £2,173.66.
- 3. The Claimant is further awarded costs in accordance with rule 76 (4) of the Employment Tribunal (Constitution and Rules of Procedure) Regulations 2013 in the sum of £390, representing the fees paid by him in accordance with the Employment Tribunals and Employment Appeal Tribunal Fees Order 2013.
- 4. The Claimant's application for costs under rules 76 (1)(a) and/or (b) is dismissed.

Employment Judge Livesey
Date_ <u>18 April 2017</u>
JUDGMENT SENT TO THE PARTIES ON

.....

## Note

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.